
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 13 May 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 23 May 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: To be appointed to this Committee on 18th May 2022 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 7 - 50) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 
 
Page 

Number  

Application Number  Address  Officer  

9 – 36 21/03720/FUL 44 Common Road North Leigh 

Witney 

David 

Ditchett 

37 – 40 22/00198/FUL 16 Shergold Road  

Bampton 

OX18 2FG 

Kim 

Smith 

41 - 49 22/00465/FUL North Leigh Methodist Church 

Chapel Lane 

North Leigh 

Witney 

OX29 6SD 

David 

Ditchett 

 
 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 70) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 April 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Ted Fenton (Chairman),  Maxine Crossland, Harry Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, 

Jeff Haine, Richard Langridge, Nick Leverton, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew Prosser and Carl 

Rylett. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), David Ditchett (Senior 

Planner), Esther Hill (Planner) and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer.  

57 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

58 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joy Aitman, Rosa Bolger, Steve Good 

and Ben Woodruff.  

Councillor Andrew Prosser substituted for Councillor Dan Levy.  

 

59 Declarations of Interest  

 

Councillor Prosser declared an interest in applications 21/03643/FUL and 21/03644/LBC – 46 

Market Square, Witney because he had been in attendance at the Witney Town Council 

meeting when the item was discussed. 

During the course of the meeting, he advised that he had voted on the application and the 

Chairman therefore asked him to remove himself from the meeting for the deliberation of the 

items. 

60 Applications for Development  

21/03720/FUL – 44 Common Road, North Leigh. 

The Senior Planner, David Ditchett introduced the application for the demolition of an existing 

residential property; along with the erection of ten detached and semi-detached, two storey 

dwellings, construction of a new access, with associated garaging, parking, landscaping and all 

enabling works. 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Ms Sarah Veasey – North Leigh Parish Council, objecting; 

Mr Soave – local resident objecting; and 

Mr Tim Northey – applicant. 

A copy of Ms Veasey’s submission is attached to these minutes, however a summary of the 

other speakers is as follows: 

Mr Soave advised that he was objecting on behalf of a number of residents who had raised 

concerns about the removal of trees which could have protected their views.  He advised that 

consultation with the local community should have been considered, the ridge heights of some 

proposed dwellings were too high and there would be a loss of amenity due to the new access 

road. 

Mr Northey described this as previously developed land and a sustainable site.  The proposed 

designs were in keeping with the character and appearance of the area, similar to Common 

Close but lower density.  He also referred to the need of more affordable, three bedroomed 

properties and highlighted the biodiversity net gain. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

 

Following a question from Councillor Fenton, Mr Northey confirmed that the biodiversity net 

gain on and off site would be achieved by installing swift and bat boxes alongside native 

planting.  Offsite provision would be achieved via a credit with a third party operator within 

West Oxfordshire.  

The local ward member Councillor St John addressed the committee in objection to the 

application. In his address he referred to the historic use of number 44, previous applications 

and the removal of mature trees and loss of ecology.  Councillor St John also made reference 

to S106 contributions, the impact on the linear character and previous refusal reasons. He 

therefore asked the committee to consider deferring the application to allow a site visit to 

take place.  

In response to a question from Councillor Crossland, Councillor St John advised that none of 

the mature trees that had been removed had been protected.  

The Senior Planner then presented his report containing a recommendation of provisional 

approval.  He provided clarification on the previous applications relating to the site and how 

the refusal reasons for those had been addressed by the applicant.  Officers were satisfied that 

three of the refusal reasons had been overcome, with three partly overcome. 

Councillor Langridge addressed the meeting and thanked the officer for the clear summation 

of the case.  He felt the application was finely balanced and noted the concerns of the 

objectors and the Parish Council.  He therefore proposed that the application be deferred to 

allow a site visit to take place and this was seconded by Councillor Haine.  

Councillor Leverton highlighted the need to ensure that any drainage conditions agreed by 

officer were robust and could be achieved by Thames Water. Officers confirmed that the aim 

was always to achieve the best outcome but reminded Members that Thames Water were the 

specialist, technical consultee. 
The proposal to defer the application was then put to the vote and was carried.  

 

Deferred 

 

21/03643/FUL – 46 Market Square, Witney.  

The Planning Officer, Esther Hill introduced the application for the demolition of the existing 

outbuilding; erection of a one and half storey, three bedroom dwelling, associated amenity 

area and two car parking spaces.  

This application was taken in conjunction with 21/03644/LBC, as minuted below, which dealt 

with the listed building consent for the proposal.  Ms Hill advised that the application was in 

front of Committee because Witney Town Council held a contrary view to officers. 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Ms Jo Druce-Harding – applicant. 

 Copies
[...]
f the area.  Mr Ditchett 

confirmed that this would be agreed by condition. 

 

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted and this was seconded by 

Councillor Enright. 

 

Page 5



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/April2022 

Councillor Prosser reiterated the importance of ensuring the sewage issues were addressed 

and that there was no impact to other residents.  Officers confirmed that these details would 

be delegated to them for agreement. 

The officers’ recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried subject to 

authority being delegated to officers to agree the drainage details. 

 

Approved 

61 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

Senior Planner, David Ditchett outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an update 

on the current position with each application.  

 

The Chairman took this opportunity to thank those Members not standing for re-election in 

May, namely Councillor Rosa Bolger and Councillor Maxine Crossland.  He expressed his 

gratitude to Councillor Crossland for her many years’ service to the Lowlands Area Planning 

Sub-Committee and wished her all the best for her retirement. 

He concluded by wishing luck to all those Members who were standing for election next 

month. 

 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.34 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 23rd May 2022 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

 

9 - 36 

 

 

21/03720/FUL 44 Common Road North Leigh 

 

David Ditchett 

 

37 - 40 

 

22/00198/FUL 16 Shergold Road Bampton 

 

Kim Smith 

 

41 - 49 

 

22/00465/FUL North Leigh Methodist Church 

Chapel Lane 

 

David Ditchett 

 

  

Page 8



Application Number 21/03720/FUL 

Site Address 44 Common Road 

North Leigh 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 6RB 

 

Date 11th May 2022 

Officer David Ditchett 

Officer Recommendations Provisional Approval 

Parish North Leigh Parish Council 

Grid Reference 438532 E       212493 N 

Committee Date 23rd May 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Demolition of existing residential property. The erection of 10 detached and semi-detached two storey 

dwellings and construction of a new access onto Common Road, with associated garaging and parking, 

landscaping and all enabling works 

 

Page 9



Applicant Details: 

Mr Tim Northey 

Market House 

Silver Street 

Olney 

MK46 4AL 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council The applicant argues that objections raised against previ
[...]
NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

OS5NEW Supporting infrastructure 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH4 Public realm and green infrastructure 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

NATDES National Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing residential property. The 

erection of 10 detached and semi-detached two storey dwellings and construction of a new access 

onto Common Road, with associated garaging and parking, landscaping and all enabling works. 

 

5.2 The site is accessed by an existing access serving the domestic curtilage and beyond into the 

paddock to the rear of the site.  There are a number of outbuildings which appear to have been 

associated with the dwelling, albeit not within an established domestic curtilage. 

 

5.3  An application for the construction of five detached dwellings and garages. Close existing and 

formation of new vehicular access in revised position was refused permission in November 2018 

(Ref: 18/02932/FUL) for the following reasons: 

 

1. The proposal is for housing development on a predominantly greenfield site on the edge of the settlement of 

North Leigh. The development is not required to meet Local Plan housing requirements and would not 

constitute an acceptable windfall opportunity in the context of the location, site characteristics, and a 

very low 5 year windfall allowance. The design (including materials), scale, form and siting  of the 

proposal would not form a logical complement to the existing scale and pattern of development in this 

location, it would fail to protect or enhance the local landscape and the setting of the village, and would 

fail to conserve the natural environment. There would therefore be an unacceptably harmful impact on 

the character and appearance of the area. There are no material considerations that indicate that the 

development plan should not be followed. The proposal is thus contrary to West Oxfordshire Local 

Plan 2031 Policies H2, EH2, OS2 and OS4, and paragraphs 12, 127, and 170 of the NPPF. 

 

2. By reason of the siting of plots 4 and 5 in particular, close to the boundaries with existing properties, 

the proposed dwellings will appear overbearing and result in overlooking from the first floor of Plot 4 

and the ground floor of Plots, 1, 2, 4 and 5 and the access road due to insufficient boundary treatment 

to the detriment of the residential amenity of the adjacent occupiers.  As such, the proposal is 

considered contrary to adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan Policies OS2, H2 and OS4, and the 

relevant paragraphs of the NPPF.  

 

Page 20



 

5.4   A further application (ref. 20/02900/FUL) was refused in March 2021 for the following reasons:  

 

 1. The proposal is for housing development on a predominantly greenfield site on the edge of the settlement of 

North Leigh. The development is not required to meet Local Plan housing requirements and would not constitute 

an acceptable windfall opportunity in the context of the location and site characteristics. The design, scale, form 

and layout of the proposal would not form a logical complement to the existing scale, pattern and character of 

development in this location, it would fail to protect or enhance the local landscape and the setting of the village, 

and would fail to conserve the natural environment. There would therefore be an unacceptably harmful impact 

on the character and appearance of the area. There are no material considerations that indicate that the 

development plan should not be followed. The proposal is thus c
[...]
 

(Landscape character) each require the character of the area to be respected and enhanced. The 

importance of achieving high quality design is reinforced in the National Design Guide.  

 

5.26   Officers considered that the design, scale, form and layout of the previous scheme would not 

form a logical complement to the existing scale, pattern and character of development in this 

location. This formed part of refusal reason 1 of application ref. 20/02900/FUL.  

 

5.27   When comparing the previously refused scheme to the current proposal. The proposed 

development still amounts to a backland form of development with eight of the new dwellings 

located to the rear of properties fronting onto Common Road. Six of the dwellings would still be 

large detached properties (plots 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10).  Plots 1 and 2; and plots 4 and 5 would still 

be semi-detached pairs. In addition, both the previously refused scheme and the current scheme 

propose the same mix of bedroom numbers (seven 3 bed homes and three 4 bed homes). As 

such, the conflict with Policy H4 remains. Four homes are still proposed to the north of the site 

and the remaining six to the south. In terms of materials, these are proposed to be slate roofs, 

reconstituted stone walls, and timber windows and doors. Brick chimneys and timber porches are 

also proposed.  

 

5.28   There are some differences to the scale, footprint, orientation and design of the dwellings 

proposed when compared to the previous refusal. Particularly the detached dwellings. However, 

the siting, materials, pattern, and character of the overall development remains broadly the same 

as the previous refusal.  

 

5.29   In terms of major changes. All of the garages have been removed and four car ports are now  

proposed. Six plots will have no garaging/carports. In addition, only one vehicular entrance is now 

proposed to serve all the dwellings where the previous scheme had two vehicular entrances (one 

retained for plot 1 and the rest accessed by the new entrance). Plot 1 will have a separate 

pedestrian access.  

 

5.30   Common Road is characterised by its linear form of development along both sides of the road 

with Common Close located further to the north comprising a planned cul-de-sac form of 

development of uniform appearance.  Some other cul-de-sacs are also present to the north. This 

backland form of development proposed bears some resemblance to the cul-de-sacs to the north, 

however, it is proposed to extend into open countryside to the west, eroding the village setting. 

The development would be visible from Common Road and partially from the public rights of way 

to the west of the village.   

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

5.31   Most of the existing trees on the site are to be removed, although the submitted tree schedule 

indicates that all of the trees are defined as category C and of low overall quality.  Nevertheless, 

the loss of these trees would further expose the development and the expanding edge of North 

Leigh to views from the public right of way to the west. The roadside hedge is also proposed to 

be removed.   

 

5.32   Overall, there are insufficient differences in terms of the general design, scale, form, layout and 

landscape impacts that would warrant coming to a different conclusion then the previous refusal. 

As such, the proposed development conflicts with Local Plan Policies OS2 and OS4 in terms of 

the design, scale, form and layout of the proposed development and Policy EH2 as it would fail to 

protect or enhance the local landscape and the setting of the village. 

 

Highway Safety 

 

5.33 Highway safety did not form a refusal reason for the previous scheme. However, OCC Highways 

did initially object to the previous scheme as the Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) used in the swept 

path analysis was of insufficient size. That matter was dealt with during the previous application and 

it was demonstrated t
[...]
ignificantly boosting the 

supply of homes (paragraph 60 of the NPPF). Furthermore, two affordable homes are provided. In 

light of this affordable housing provision and the addition of 9 homes (net), officers are satisfied 

Page 28



that the proposal would accord with Local Plan Policy H2 insofar as it relates to meeting identified 

housing needs.  

 

5.66   The part of refusal reason 2 relating to mix of property types and sizes is not overcome as both 

the previously refused scheme and the current scheme propose the same mix of bedroom 

numbers (seven 3 bed homes and three 4 bed homes). As such, the conflict with Policy H4 

remains. 

 

5.67   This application therefore overcomes the part of refusal reason 2 that relates to affordable 

housing (but not mix of housing) and the parts of refusal reason 1 that relate to the need for the 

homes (H2).  

 

5.68   However, H2 is clear in that proposals that accord with H2 also must accord with the Local Plan, 

in particular the general principles in Policy OS2. There are insufficient differences in terms of the 

general design, scale, form and layout that would warrant coming to a different conclusion than 

the previous refusal. As such, the development conflicts with Local Plan Policies OS2 and OS4 in 

terms of the design, scale, form and layout of the proposed development and Policy EH2 as it 

would fail to protect or enhance the local landscape and the setting of the village, and would fail 

to conserve the natural environment. The parts of refusal reason 1 relating to design, scale, form, 

layout and landscape therefore are not overcome. other policies in. 

 

5.69   With regard to refusal reason 3 (SuDS solution in line with Local and National Standards and 

water quality standards). The LLFA have not raised water quality standards as a concern. As such, 

this element of refusal reason 3 is overcome. In addition, the site is in flood zone 1 (at the lowest 

risk of flooding) and while the L
[...]
l Planning Authority on 

request. and shall not exceed more than four customers in any one day. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the living conditions and highway safety and convenience of nearby occupiers. 

 

3 Appointments shall be booked so as to ensure that only one client is on the premises at any time.  

 

REASON: To protect the amenity and highway safety and convenience of neighbours. 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kim Smith 

Telephone Number: 01993 861676 

Date: 11th May 2022 

  

Page 40



Application Number 22/00465/FUL 

Site Address North Leigh Methodist Church 

Chapel Lane 

North Leigh 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 6SD 

 

Date 11th May 2022 

Officer David Ditchett 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish North Leigh Parish Council 

Grid Reference 438683 E       213042 N 

Committee Date 23rd May 2022 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Conversion of church to dwelling (part retrospective) (Amended plans). 

 

 

Page 41



 

Applicant Details: 

Mr Guy Kemball Williams 

50 Garden Flat 

Redcliffe Gardens 

London 

SW10 9HB 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council NLPC OBJECTS to the application  

 

Comments;  

Condition 4 of the previous approval 18/03415/FUL, states; 

"Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any 

Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 

modification) no additional windows/rooflights shall be constructed 

in the elevation(s) of the building. REASON To safeguard privacy in 

the adjacent property."  

 

Application 22/00465/FUL includes numerous additional rooflights 

and alterations to existing windows which will impact on the privacy 

of adjacent properties. This is a direct contradiction of the earlier 

prohibition and should therefore be rejected. 

 

 

OCC Highways The existing use has the potential to generate a greate
[...]
 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH12 Traditional Buildings 

EH16 Non designated heritage assets 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1   The site North Leigh Methodist Church which is located to the east of Chapel Lane. The site is 

located amongst a number of residential properties and does not fall within any special designated 

areas of control. There are three Grade II Listed Buildings nearby including the Masons Arms, 

Windmill Cottage and Gable Cottage. However, these are located around 50m-60m away from the 

site and do not read within the visual context of the former church itself. The church is currently 

vacant.  

 

5.2   Planning permission was granted in March 2019 to change the use of the building to a dwelling (ref. 

18/03415/FUL). That permission did not propose any external alterations.  

 

5.3   The submitted application form for the current application states that the previous permission was 

implemented on 29/04/2021. The applicant states that foundations were dug internally for the 

supporting posts. Officers are satisfied that this constitutes a material start and therefore the 

previous permission is extant.  

 

5.4   The proposed development is the conversion of the church to a dwelling (part retrospective). It is   

described as 'part retrospective' as the development has begun. However, as the previous 

permission was lawfully implemented, the 'part retrospective' element is not wholly accurate. The 

difference between this application and the previous is that the current scheme seeks the 

installation of eight roof lights and the change of one window on the north elevation to a door to 

include a set of steps and a handrail.  

 

5.5   Formal pre-application advice was provided to the applican

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 23 May 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Colin 

Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, 

Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

Officers: David Ditchett (Senior Planner), Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development 

Management), Kim Smith (Principal Planner (Enforcement), Anne Learmonth (Strategic 

Support Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

62 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022 were approved and signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

63 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence received. 

64 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

65 Applications for Development  

21/03720/FUL 44 Common Road North Leigh 

The planning officer David Ditchett introduced the application to demolition of existing 

residential property. The erection of 10 detached and semi-detached two storey dwellings and 

construction of a new access onto Common Road, with associated garaging and parking, 

landscaping and all enabling work. 

Councillor St John stated he was concerned about the trees that had been felled before the 
application had been submitted. Mr Ditchett clarified that none of the trees had protection 

orders on them, and were not in a conservation area and a licence was not likely to be 

required to fell trees. Councillor St John asked if the protection of species apply, Mr Ditchett 

explained that there were no protected species on site and that the biodiversity officer was 

satisfied with the scheme, subject to conditions and informative.     

The following people addressed the committee: 

Sarah Veasey from the Planning Group at North Leigh Parish Council. 

Carlo Soave a local resident, spoke as an objector to the application. 

Tim Northey the agent for the application. 

Mr Ditchett continued with his presentation and summarised that officers were seeking 

Provisional Approval as per conditions set out in the original report, with drainage matters 

and section 106 agreement to be agreed at a later date. 

The Chair confirmed that due to annual council there had been a change in the committee 

members, however members had managed to see the site within the past couple of weeks and 

new members last week. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/May2022 

Councillors were all concerned about the loss of the trees that were on the site before the 

application had been submitted. Mr Ditchett reminded councillors that they were there to 

review the application before them, which did not include reference to the trees.  

Councillor Leverton noted the lack of distance between the existing dwellings and the 

proposed dwellings, Councillor Dingwall agreed and stated that the new driveway were 

adjacent to existing properties. 

Councillors entered into a discussion about the bio diversity net gain, it was felt that new 

developments should not opt for off-site net gain and it should be much closer to the 

developed site, so that residents can see the gain locally. Councillor Fenton stated he was 

familiar with the past applications and he could not see much had changed with this new 

submission.  Councillor Poskitt agreed that little had changed since the last application, 

Councillor Prosser raised concerns over sewage capacity, Mr Ditchett confirmed that there 

were no objections from Thames Water, and that they were the specialist. Councillor 

Maynard enquired which sewage site was responsible, Mr Ditchett was unable to confirm 

which local sewage site would serve the site. 

Councillor Brooker asked for clarification on the roof pitch design, as immediate neighbours 

were close. Mr Ditchett explained the technical design measurement to the committee. 

Councillor Eaglestone thought the application was the worst case he’d seen, and would not 

support it. 

Councillor Fenton proposed that the application be refused, this was seconded by Councillor 

Maynard, it was duly put to the vote which was unanimously carried, therefore resolved that 

the application be  

Refused for the following reasons: 

The proposal is for housing development on a predominantly greenfield site on the edge of the 

settlement of North Leigh. The design, scale, form and layout of the proposal would not form 
a logical complement to the existing scale, pattern and character of development in this 

location; it would fail to protect or enhance the local landscape and the setting of the village, 

and would fail to conserve the natural environment. While the development would provide 

some economic benefits, would add nine homes (net) to West Oxfordshire Housing stock, 

would meet some of the affordable housing need in North Leigh, and would create off site 

biodiversity net gain, these benefits are insufficient to outweigh the conflict with the 

Development Plan as a whole. As such, the proposed development is contrary to policies H2, 

OS2, OS4 and EH2 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West Oxfordshire 

Design Guide 2016, and the relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2021. 

22/00465/FUL North Leigh Methodist Church Chapel Lane 

North Leigh 

The planning officer David Ditchett introduced the application for the conversion of church to 

dwelling (part retrospective) (Amended plans). This application is to convert church to a 

dwelling, no extensions were proposed, however a set of steps and the changing of a window 

to a door was proposed. The property is not listed although has historical interest. 

Sarah Veasey from the Planning Group at North Leigh Parish Council addressed the 

Committee. 

Mr Ditchett continued with the presentation, referring to the original application in 2019 

which was to change the use of the building to residential. Once the change of use was 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

23/May2022 

approved, conditions were placed on the building removing permitted development right, 

hence the new application which was being considered at the committee today. The first floor 

side window height industry standard is 1.7m which is what is being considered, a total of eight 

windows, three of which with obscure glazing, one window in the staircase, one window in the 

dressing room, officers were satisfied that the changes were modest and recommended 

approval. 

Councillor Fenton proposed that the application be approved as per officers recommendation, 

this was seconded by Councillor Leverton. 

The officers recommendation of approval was put to the vote and was unanimously carried. 

Approved 

22/00198/FUL - 16 Shergold Road, Bampton 

The Principal Planner Kim Smith introduced the application for conversion of part of the 

existing garage to a hairdressing salon. (Retrospective). 

The applicant has a maximum of four clients a day, adequate parking and low activity. County 

Council Highways have no objections. To ensure low use officers are recommending a 

temporary condition for two years, hours of use 09:30 to 16:30, maximum of four clients a 

day and that operator keeps a log of appointments. 

Councillor Fenton proposed approval of the application as per officers recommendation, 

Councillor Alaric Smith seconded the proposal. 

The officers recommendation of approval was put to the vote and was unanimously carried. 

Approved. 

66 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted, with a few queries: 

Councillor Fenton asked why on page 52 number six had SPL annotated and was both 

approved and refused. David Ditchett was able to confirm that it was a split decision, two 

conditions were refused and two approved. Page 52 number seven, it was clarified by principal 

planner Kim Smith that this application had been approved with two conditions. Page 55, 

number 25, Councillor Maynard queried the change of use, it was confirmed that you still 

require planning permission for future changes. 

There were no appeals. 

The Business Manager, Mr Phil Shaw informed the committee that it was the last committee 

day for Kim Smith the Principal Planner. Kim had been a planner for 30 plus years from 

planning assistant to senior level, managing enforcement for the appeals team. Kim had dealt 

with many cases from draft to determination, the whole of planning wanted to wish her all the 

best for a healthy retirement. The Chair echoed Mr Shaw’s wishes for Kim Smith and added 

that she had been a tremendous help to all the Councillors over the years.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.45 pm 

CHAIR 


